

No. 22-6049
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Richard D. Anderson*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Richard.Anderson@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for State of Alabama

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED (RESTATED) i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Proceedings and Disposition Below 1

 B. Statement of the Facts 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8

 I. Smith’s Claims Below Were Barred Under Independent and
 Adequate State Law Grounds. 9

 II. Smith’s Attempt to Seek Certiorari Review from the Denial of
 a Motion to Vacate Filed Originally in the Alabama Supreme
 Court Represents Extraordinary Gamesmanship 11

 III. Smith’s Eight Amendment Challenge is Meritless. 13

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 197 L. Ed. 2d 72, 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017)	16
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 908 So. 2d 302 (Ala. 2005)	2
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , No. 1130536 (Ala. Aug. 22, 2014)	3
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (2003)	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 61 (2010)	17
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	4, 13, 16
<i>Hurst v. Fla.</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016)	13, 17
<i>Jones v. Allen</i> , 485 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	10
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 213 L. Ed. 2d 499, 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	12
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	18

<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018).....	18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 546 S.Ct. 928 (2005).....	2
<i>Smith v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:15-CV-0384-AKK, 2019 WL 4338349 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 12, 2019).....	3
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 732 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	1
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 273 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	1, 2, 4
<i>Smith v. State</i> , CR-07-1412 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 7, 2014).....	3
<i>Young v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986).....	9

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(7)..... 1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e). 2, 14
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(e)..... 17, 18

Other Authorities

2002 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 117-2002 (S.E.A. 426)..... 17

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32.1 i, 4, 8, 10
Rule 32.1(a) i, 10
Rule 32 2
Rule 32.2 10
Rule 32.2(b) 10

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10 9, 14
